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Members of Council 
City of Wooster 
 
We have reviewed the Independent Auditor's Report of the City of Wooster, Wayne County, 
prepared by Rea & Associates, Inc. for the audit period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 
2003.  Based upon this review, we have accepted these reports in lieu of the audit required by 
Section 117.11, Revised Code.  The Auditor of State did not audit the accompanying financial 
statements and, accordingly, we are unable to express, and do not express an opinion on them. 
 
Our review was made in reference to the applicable sections of legislative criteria, as reflected by 
the Ohio Constitution, and the Revised Code, policies, procedures and guidelines of the Auditor of 
State, regulations and grant requirements.  The City of Wooster is responsible for compliance with 
these laws and regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BETTY MONTGOMERY 
Auditor of State 
 
 
October 25, 2004 
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 July 27, 2004 
 
To the Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Wooster 
Wayne County, Ohio 

 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF  

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
We have audited the financial statements the governmental activities, business-type activities, each major 
fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Wooster as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2003, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements and have issued our 
report thereon dated July 27, 2004. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
 
Compliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Wooster’s financial statements are 
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards.  However, we noted certain immaterial instances of noncompliance that 
we have reported to management of the City of Wooster in a separate letter dated July 27, 2004. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City of Wooster's internal control over financial 
reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting.  Our 
consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in 
the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses.  A material weakness is a 
condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not 
reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to 
the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees 
in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.  We noted no matters involving the internal 
control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
we noted other matters involving the internal control over financial reporting that we have reported to 
management of the City of Wooster in a separate letter dated July 27, 2004. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the City Council, management, Federal 
awarding agencies, and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone 
other than those specified parties. 
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 July 27, 2004 
 
To the Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Wooster 
Wayne County, Ohio 

 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS 
APPLICABLE TO EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
 
 

Compliance 

We have audited the compliance of the City of Wooster with the types of compliance requirements 
described in the U. S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement 
that are applicable to each of its major Federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2003.  The City 
of Wooster's major Federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  Compliance with the requirements of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grants applicable to each of its major Federal programs is the responsibility of 
the City of Wooster’s management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the City of Wooster's 
compliance based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of 
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.  Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect 
on a major Federal program occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the 
City of Wooster's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 
opinion.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination on the City of Wooster’s compliance with 
those requirements. 
 
In our opinion, the City of Wooster complied, in all material respects, with the requirements referred to 
above that are applicable to each of its major Federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2003. 
 
Internal Control Over Compliance  

The management of the City of Wooster is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over compliance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to Federal 
programs.  In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City of Wooster's internal control 
over compliance with requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major Federal 
program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular 
A-133. 
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Our consideration of the internal control over compliance would not necessarily disclose all matters in the 
internal control that might be material weaknesses.  A material weakness is a condition in which the 
design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low 
level the risk that noncompliance with applicable requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants 
that would be material in relation to a major Federal program being audited may occur and not be 
detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.  
We noted no matters involving the internal control over compliance and its operation that we consider to 
be material weaknesses. 
 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
 
We have audited the basic financial statements of the City of Wooster as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2003, and have issued our report thereon dated July 27, 2004.  Our audit was performed for 
the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole.  The accompanying 
schedule of expenditures of Federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by 
OMB Circular A-133 and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our 
opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a 
whole. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of City Council, management, Federal awarding 
agencies, and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
those specified parties. 
 



CITY OF WOOSTER
WAYNE COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

FEDERAL GRANTOR/ PASS THROUGH FEDERAL
PASS THROUGH GRANTOR/ ENTITY CFDA
PROGRAM TITLE NUMBER NUMBER RECEIPTS EXPENDITURES

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(Passed through the State Department of Development)

Community Development Block Grants A-F-00-202-1 14.228 7,212$             0$                     
A-F-01-202-1 107,000           39,278              
A-F-02-202-1 111,599           112,877            
A-C-01-202-1 92,014             78,879              
A-C-03-202-1 3,311               0                       

Home Investment Partnership Program A-C-01-202-2 14.239 189,557           114,557            
A-C-03-202-2 2,463               0                       

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COPS Grant N/A 16.710 33,219             21,189              

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMIN., DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
(Passed through the Ohio Department of Public Safety)

State and Community Highway Safety N/A 20.600 10,543             10,543              

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Special Programs for the Aging - Title III N/A 93.043 2,000               2,000                

Total 558,918$         379,323$          
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CITY OF WOOSTER
WAYNE COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
OMB CIRCULAR A-133 , Section .505

DECEMBER 31, 2003

(d) (1) (i)   Type of Financial Statement Unqualified

  Opinion

(d) (1) (ii) Were there any material control weakness No

conditions reported at the financial 

statement level (GAGAS)?

(d) (1) (ii) Were there any other reportable control No

weakness conditions reported at the financial

statement level (GAGAS)?

(d) (1) (iii)   Was there any reported material non- No

  compliance at the financial statement

  level (GAGAS)?

(d) (1) (iv)   Were there any material internal control No

  weakness conditions reported for major

  federal programs?

(d) (1) (iv)   Were there any other reportable internal No

  control weakness conditions reported for

  major federal programs?

(d) (1) (v)   Type of Major Programs' Unqualified

  Compliance Opinion

(d) (1) (vi)   Are there any reportable findings under No

  Section .510?

(d) (1) (vii)   Major Programs (list): Community Development Block Grant

CFDA #14.228

(d) (1) (viii)   Dollar Threshold:  Type A/B Type A: > $300,000

  Programs Type B: All others

(d) (1) (ix)   Low Risk Auditee? Yes

None were noted.

3.  FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS

None were noted.

REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAGAS
2.  FINDINGS RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE

1.  SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS
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CITY OF WOOSTER, OHIO 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003                 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________                                                 

 17

 
 
Fiduciary funds:  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the 
government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statement because the 
resources are not available to support the City’s own programs.  The City of Wooster has only agency funds 
to report within the Fiduciary Fund category.   Agency funds are reported on a full accrual basis and only 
present a statement of assets and liabilities. 
 
THE CITY AS A WHOLE 
 

The City's combined net assets increased from $189.2 million to $200.0 million.  Our analysis below 
focuses on the assets, liabilities and net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets (Table 2) of the City's 
governmental and business-type activities. 

                                     
Table 1                                                                                                       
Net Assets (in thousands) 
  Governmental    Business-type           Total 
       Activities       Activities                  Primary Government 
       _______________      _______________         __________________ 
 2002 2003           2002 2003 2002 2003 
 
Current assets                 $ 24,426 $24,488        $93,734 $95,103 $118,160 $119,591 
Long-term receivables                                      2,833  2,701               730 630 3,563 3,331 
Net Capital assets 32,357 33,631         74,641 79,829 106,998 113,460 
 Total assets 59,616 60,820       169,105 175,562 228,721 236,382 
Current liabilities   (8,061)    (7,399)      (18,078) (13,314) (26,139) (20,713) 
Long-term liabilities                                       (2,809)    (4,350)      (10,603) (11,277) (13,412) (15,627) 
 Total liabilities (10,870) (11,749)       (28,681) (24,591) (39,551) (36,340) 
Net assets: 
 Invested in capital assets, net of debt 28,520   29,069        60,200 67,989 88,720 96,118 
 Restricted 10,258   8,803           2,267 2,156 12,525 10,959 
 Unrestricted (deficit)    9,968  11,199        77,957 80,826 87,925 92,965 
Total net assets                                  $ 48,746 $49,071    $140,424  $150,971 $189,170 $200,042 
 
  Unrestricted net assets, the portion of net assets that can be used to finance day-to-day governmental 
operations (without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal 
requirements), increased 12.3% from $9.97 million at December 31, 2002 to $11.20 million at December 31, 
2003.  Restricted net assets, those restricted mainly for capital projects and special purposes such as street 
cleaning or maintenance, decreased 1.5 million (-14.2%).  Investment in governmental capital assets 
increased by $.5 million (1.9%). 
    

The net assets of our business-type activities increased by $10.55 million or 7.5% ($140.4 million to 
$151.0 million) in 2003.  The majority of this was in the hospital fund increase of $7.68 million.  The City is 
required to use these net assets for sustaining services of the water, sanitary sewer, storm sewer and hospital 
funds. 



























CITY OF WOOSTER, OHIO
BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2003

Assets:    
    Equity in city treasury cash $ 11,932,528 $ 964,236 $ 3,774,758 $ 504,201
    Taxes receivable 3,367,476 0 0 0
    Accounts receivable 33,504 22,070 0 0
    Due from other governments 722,841 430,377 0 0
    Due from other funds 19,700 0 0 0
    Accrued interest receivable 29,621 4,346 12,783 1,451
    Inventory 61,640 76,770 0 0
    Long term receivables 0 0 0 0
    Special assessments receivable 0 0 0 2,061,028
       Total assets 16,167,310 1,497,799 3,787,541 2,566,680
 

Liabilities:
    Accounts payable 335,065 85,153 383,904 0
    Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 1,163,123 1,101 1,556 0
    Due to other funds 0 0 0 0
    Deferred revenue 2,783,732 350,626 0 2,061,028
        Total liabilities 4,281,920 436,880 385,460 2,061,028
 
Fund balances:
   Reserved for encumbrances 3,010,790 131,745 1,114,304 0
   Unreserved, reported in:
       General fund 8,874,600 0 0 0
       Special revenue funds 0 929,174 0 0
       Capital projects funds 0 0 2,287,777 0
       Debt service funds 0 0 0 505,652
            Total fund balances 11,885,390 1,060,919 3,402,081 505,652
Total liabilities and fund balances $ 16,167,310 $ 1,497,799 $ 3,787,541 $ 2,566,680

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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CITY OF WOOSTER, OHIO
RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE  
TO NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
DECEMBER 31, 2003

Total Governmental Fund Balances $ 18,676,332

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 
  statement of net assets are different because:
$ 1,765,849 $ 18,941,572

346,404 3,713,880 Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
0 55,574   financial resources and therefore are not reported 

78,978 1,232,196   in the funds. 33,630,615
0 19,700

5,882 54,083
34,304 172,714 Other long-term assets are not available to pay for 

831,753 831,753   current-period expenditures and therefore are
0 2,061,028   deferred in the funds. 3,008,238

3,063,170 27,082,500
Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are 
  not due and payable in the current period and 
  therefore are not reported in the funds. (6,244,237)

12,809 816,931
1,015 1,166,795   

19,700 19,700
1,207,356 6,402,742
1,240,880 8,406,168 Net Assets of Governmental Activities $ 49,070,948

 
 

387,274 4,644,113
 

0 8,874,600
972,218 1,901,392
462,798 2,750,575

0 505,652
1,822,290 18,676,332

$ 3,063,170 $ 27,082,500
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CITY OF WOOSTER, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

Debt service requirements to maturity 

The City's legal debt margin within the 10 1/2% limitation was approximately $56.57 million at December 31, 
2003.  Principal and interest requirements to retire the City's long-term obligations are as follows:

OPWC Land
Loan Debt

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Principal Totals

Business-type Activities:
2004 $ 1,500,500 504,360 0 0 10,584 $ 2,015,444
2005 1,555,500 448,693 0 0 10,584 0 2,014,777
2006 1,098,200 388,508 0 0 10,584 0 1,497,293
2007 1,138,300 341,633 0 0 10,584 0 1,490,518
2008 1,185,800 292,295 0 0 6,489 0 1,484,584

2009-2013 4,195,000 667,118 0 0 11,972 0 4,874,090
2014-2018 982,000 163,440 0 0 11,972 0 1,157,413
2019-2023 100,900 8,775 0 0 10,775 0 120,449
Subtotal 11,756,200 2,814,822 0 0 83,546 0 14,654,568

Governmental Activities:
2004 224,348 102,555 107,984 77,800 10,336 282,000 805,023
2005 223,818 95,080 110,184 72,072 10,336 0 511,490
2006 222,163 86,971 120,909 66,178 10,336 0 506,557
2007 221,563 78,919 128,285 59,727 10,336 0 498,829
2008 225,910 70,898 133,427 52,867 10,336 0 493,438

2009-2013 744,447 260,432 441,265 174,850 51,682 0 1,672,675
2014-2018 870,768 110,175 296,415 71,883 11,171 0 1,360,412
2019-2023 0 0 94,100 8,188 0 0 102,288
Subtotal 2,733,017 805,029 1,432,568 583,563 114,534 282,000 5,950,712

Total $ 14,489,217 3,619,851 1,432,568 583,563 198,081 282,000 $ 20,605,280

Short-term debt Beginning New Amounts Ending 
Balances Issues Repaid Balances

Milltown/Friendsville note $1,161,992 0 $1,161,992 0
Quinby waterlines note 626,218 0 626,218 0
Quinby sanitary sewer note 9,823 0 9,823 0
Quinby storm drainage note 2,701,967 0 2,701,967 0

$4,500,000 0 $4,500,000 0
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CITY OF WOOSTER, OHIO
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2003

Assets:
   Equity in city treasury cash $ 169,458 $ 905,945 $ 22,088 $ 18,071
   Taxes receivable 0 0 0 0
   Due from other governments 36,446 36,030 0 0
   Accrued interest receivable 643 3,219 68 60
   Inventory 34,304 0 0 0
   Long term receivables 0 0 0 0
     Total assets 240,851 945,194 22,156 18,131
 

Liabilities:
    Accounts payable 0 0 0 0
    Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 0 1,015 0 0
    Due to other funds 0 0 0 0
    Deferred revenue 31,602 0 0 0
        Total liabilities 31,602 1,015 0 0
 
Fund balances:
   Reserved for encumbrances 74,284 265,248 0 0
   Unreserved 134,965 678,931 22,156 18,131
            Total fund balances 209,249 944,179 22,156 18,131

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 240,851 $ 945,194 $ 22,156 $ 18,131
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Lillian
Long
Estate
Fund

  
$ 16,080 $ 1,496 $ 13,783 $ 0 $ 1,304,292

0 0 0 0 346,404
0 0 0 0 78,250

74 5 58 0 4,641
0 0 0 0 34,304
0 0 0 0 831,754

16,154 1,501 13,841 0 2,599,645

0 0 0 0 12,809
0 0 0 0 1,015
0 0 0 0 19,700
0 0 0 0 1,207,356
0 0 0 0 1,240,880

 
 

0 0 0 0 387,274
16,154 1,501 13,841 0 971,491
16,154 1,501 13,841 0 1,358,765

$ 16,154 $ 1,501 $ 13,841 $ 0 $ 2,599,645
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CITY OF WOOSTER 
 

WAYNE COUNTY 
 
 
 
 
 

CLERK’S CERTIFICATION 
This is a true and correct copy of the report which is required to be filed in 
the Office of the Auditor of State pursuant to Section 117.26, Revised Code, 
and which is filed in Columbus, Ohio. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CLERK OF THE BUREAU 
 
CERTIFIED 
NOVEMBER 9, 2004 
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